HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary =

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 547 DATE: March 8, 2005

Version: First engrossment

Authors: Charron and others

Subject: Washington County Library

Analyst: Deborah A. Dyson

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Provides for the Washington County Board of Commissioners to appoint the Washington County Library Board as an advisory board to the county board. Provides for the county board to direct, operate, and manage the county library system.

This proposed special law for Washington County is the same as is in current law for Hennepin County. *See* Minn. Stat. § 383B.239 (enacted in 1981).

Under general law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 134, a county board may appoint a library board, but once appointed, the library board has control of the operation and administration of the library system.

Effective upon local approval.